

Case No. A17-1068

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT

Ryan Larson,

Appellant/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

Gannett Company, Inc., et al.,

Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE

STAR TRIBUNE MEDIA COMPANY LLC, FOX/UTV HOLDINGS, LLC, on behalf of its television station KMSP FOX 9, THE E.W. SCRIPPS COMPANY, THE ASSOCIATED PRESS, DIGITAL FIRST MEDIA, on behalf of its newspaper the *Pioneer Press*, GRAY TELEVISION GROUP, INC., MEREDITH CORPORATION, THE MINNESOTA NEWSPAPER ASSOCIATION, THE MEDIA INSTITUTE, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF BROADCASTERS, AND THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS

STEPHEN C. FIEBIGER LAW OFFICE
Stephen C. Fiebiger (#0149664)
2500 West County Road 42, Suite 190
Burnsville, MN 55337
Telephone: (952) 746-5171
fieblaw@earthlink.net

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT/CROSS-RESPONDENT

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Steven J. Wells (#0163508)
Timothy J. Droske (#0388687)
Nicholas J. Bullard (#0397400)
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498
Telephone: (612) 340-2600
wells.steve@dorsey.com
droske.tim@dorsey.com
bullard.nick@dorsey.com

*ATTORNEYS FOR
RESPONDENTS/CROSS-
APPELLANTS*

FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
Leita Walker, (#387095)
Shannon A. Jankowski (#399281)
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402-3901
Telephone: (612) 766-7000
leita.walker@FaegreBD.com
shannon.jankowski@FaegreBD.com
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICI CURIAE

Randy M. Lebedoff
650 Third Ave S., Suite 1300
Minneapolis, MN 55488
Telephone: (612) 673-7133
*OF COUNSEL FOR AMICUS
CURIAE STAR TRIBUNE MEDIA
COMPANY LLC*

Bruce D. Brown
Katie Townsend
Caitlin Vogus
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1250
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 795-9300
*ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS
CURIAE THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF
THE PRESS*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction 1

Identification of Amici 4

Argument 4

 I. The Court should affirm the Court of Appeals’ decision that the fair
 report privilege applies to news coverage of official press releases
 and official press conferences. 5

 II. A decision to paraphrase official statements or to provide context for
 those statements should not defeat the privilege and should not
 create a jury issue. 11

Conclusion 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Aviation Charter, Inc. v. Aviation Research Grp./US</i> , 416 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Cobin v. Hearst-Argyle TV, Inc.</i> , 561 F. Supp. 2d 546 (D.S.C. 2008)	13
<i>Connaughton v. Harte Hanks Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 842 F.2d 825 (6th Cir. 1988)	3
<i>Connaughton v. Harte Hanks Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 65 (1989).....	3
<i>Conroy v. Kilzer</i> , 789 F. Supp. 1457 (D. Minn. 1992).....	7, 13, 17
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	16
<i>Dorsey v. Nat'l Enquirer, Inc.</i> , 973 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Grosjean v. Am. Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	22
<i>Janklow v. Newsweek, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 1300 (8th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	2
<i>Michaelis v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 119 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>Mills v. State of Ala.</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	2, 3
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	7, 8

<i>New York Times Co. v. United States</i> , 403 U.S. 713 (1971).....	2, 3
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	16
<i>Riley v. Harr</i> , 292 F.3d 282 (1st Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974).....	16
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966).....	1, 3
STATE CASES	
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Reid</i> , 522 N.W.2d 344 (Minn. App. 1994)	6, 7
<i>Carradine v. State</i> , 511 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. 1994)	7, 19, 20
<i>Castellani v. Scranton Times, L.P.</i> , 956 A.2d 937 (Pa. 2008).....	3
<i>Furgason v. Clausen</i> , 785 P.2d 242 (N.M. 1989).....	19
<i>Hayes v. Newspapers of New Hampshire, Inc.</i> , 141 N.H. 464 (1996).....	13
<i>Holy Spirit Ass’n v. New York Times Co.</i> , 399 N.E.2d 1185 (N.Y. 1979).....	13
<i>Jadwin v. Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co.</i> , 390 N.W.2d 437 (Minn. App. 1986)	7, 12, 14, 15
<i>Johnson v. Dirkswager</i> , 315 N.W.2d 215 (Minn. 1982)	7
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 189 Cal. App. 3d 961 (Cal. App. 1987).....	14

<i>Moreno v. Crookston Times Printing Co.</i> , 610 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2000)	passim
<i>Orso v. Goldberg</i> , 665 A.2d 786 (N.J. App. Div. 1995)	21
<i>Salzano v. N. Jersey Media Grp. Inc.</i> , 993 A.2d 778 (N.J. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Trainor v. The Standard Times</i> , 924 A.2d 766 (R.I. 2007)	13
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
First Amendment.....	4, 8
Fourth Amendment	3
TREATISE	
Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander and Related Problems §§7, 10 (5th ed. 2017)	13, 14, 21
